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/1\, BEFORE THE FIRST USING YOUR ELECTRIC STORAGE WATER
HEATER, CAREFULLY READ THIS OPERATION MANUAL

DEAR CUSTOMER!
Congratulations on your purchase of an electric water heater THERMEX.

Water heaters THERMEX are designed and manufactured in strict accordance with
domestic and international standards guaraneteeing operation reliability and safety.

Present manual applies to THERMEX models of Harmony. The full name of the
model of your heater is specified in "Manufaturer’s warranty" section (sub-section
"Note of sale™) and in the marking plate on the heater casing.

1. APPLICATION

Electric water heater (hereinafter referred to as the EWH) is designed to provide
with hot water for domestic and industrial facilities having a cold water supply line
pressure of not less than 0.05 MPa and not more than 0.8 MPa.

EWH shall be operated indoors in heated spaces and it is not designed for operation
in continuous flow mode.

2.  SCOPE OF SUPPLY

Water heater -1 pcs.
Safety valve of GP type -1 pcs.
Operation manual - 1 pes.
Installation kit - 1set

Packaging -1 pcs.

3. MAIN TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS

EWH power supply shall be within the range of 220-240 V. Supply network fre-
quency 50/60 Hz = 1%. Volume of the inner tank and heating element power are spec-
ified in the marking plate on the casing. Thread diameter in water inlet and outlet pipes
-G12".

The manufacturer reserves the right to make changes to the design, complete set
and specifications of the heater without prior notice.



Table 1
Average heating time .

Model Code AT = 45° C at 2.5 KW Installation
Harmony 30 111 396 0 h 40 min. vertical / horizontal
Harmony 50 111 397 1 h 06 min. vertical / horizontal
Harmony 80 111 399 1 h 46 min. vertical / horizontal
Harmony 100 111 399 2 h 13 min. vertical / horizontal

4. DESCRIPTION AND PRINCIPLE OF OPERATION

The outside casing of the EWH is made of steel. Inner tanks have a special bio-
glass-porcelain coating reliably protecting the inner surface against chemical corrosion.
The space between the outside casing and the inner tank is filled with polyurethane foam
- a modern, ecologically clean thermal insulation, which has the best heat-saving char-
acteristics. Harmony models have two screwed nozzles: for inlet of cold water (Fig. 1,
p. 3) with a blue ring and for outlet of hot water (Fig. 1, p. 2) — with a red ring. The
control knob, in all models, is on the bottom side of the EWH. (Fig. 1, p. 16).

Tubular heating element (THE), thermostat and thermal switch sensors are mounted
on the removable flange. THE is used to heat water and thermostat provides with pos-
sibility of heating temperature regulation up to +75°C. All models are controlled with
electronic monitoring panel. Electronics maintain automatically water temperature at
the level set by the user. The thermostat is used for protecting against EWH overheating,
which disconnects TEH from power supply when water temperature exceeds 95°C.
(Fig. 3).

Safety valve (Fig. 1, p. 5) operates as the check valve, ensuring protection of the
water ingress from the water heater into the sewage system in case of pressure drop in
the sewage system and in case of pressure rise in the tank at high water heating, as well
as the functions of the safety valve, releasing overpressure in the tank at high water
heating. During water heater operation water may leak out of the exhaust outlet pipe of
the safety valve to relieve excessive pressure, which is made for the purpose of water
heater safety. This outlet pipe shall remain open to the atmosphere and be installed con-
stantly down.

Drainage of water from the safety valve exhaust pipe into the drain shall be pro-
vided with installation of the corresponding EWH drainage.

Itis required regularly (at least once a month) to discharge a small amount of water
through the exhaust pipe of the safety valve into the drain to remove lime deposits and
to test the operating functionality of the valve. Handle (Fig. 1, p. 15) is intended to open
the valve. It is necessary to control when operating water heater this handle to be in
position closing water draining from the tank.




5. SPECIFYING SECURITY MEASURES

Electrical safety and corrosion protection of EWH are guaranteed only if there is an
effective grounding in accordance with applicable electric installation rules and regula-
tions.

Plumbing pipes and fittings shall conform to parameters of water main and have
the required certificates of quality.

When installing and operating EWH the following is not allowed:

«  To power EWH if EWH is not filled with water.

»  To remove the protective cover when the power is on.

»  Use EWH without grounding or use water pipes as grounding.

»  Toconnect EWH to water supply with pressure exceeding 0.8 MPa.
*  Toconnect EWH to the water supply without safety valve.

»  Todrain water from EWH with power switched on.

»  To use spare parts not recommended by the manufacturer.

»  To use water from the EWH for cooking.

« To use water containing impurities (sand, small stones), which might lead to
EWH and safety valve breakdown.

»  To modify design and installation dimensions of EWH brackets.

Ambient temperature shall be within the range of 5°C to 40°C. Water in freezing
EWH at negative temperatures results in malfunction, which is not a warranty case.

Attention should be paid to children so that they do not play with EWH.
EWH is not intended for use by persons (including children) with limited

physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or by persons who do not know
/TN how to use the EWH, except for cases when this happens under the

supervision or instructions by persons responsible for safety of the EWH.

During EWH operation, it shall be inspected regularly for proper health (absence
of dripping, burning smell, wiring sparks, etc.). In the case of long interruptions in water
heater operation, water supply failures, EWH shall be disabled and cold water inlet
valve shall be shut off.

6. INSTALLATION AND CONNECTION

All installation, plumbing and electrical works shall be performed by qualified per-
sonnel.



7. ARRANGEMENT AND INSTALLATION

All installation, plumbing and electrical works shall be performed by qualified per-
sonnel.

EWH installation shall be performed in accordance with marking on the housing.

It is recommended to install EWH as close as possible to the place of hot water
using to reduce heat loss in the pipes.

When choosing the place of installation it should be taken into account the total
weight of EWH filled with water. Walls and floor with low carrying capacity should be
strengthened accordingly. When drilling (making) holes in the wall consider cables,
ducts and pipes in the wall.

EWH is suspended by brackets on hook anchors fixed in the wall. Hooks mounting
on the wall shall exclude spontaneous movement of EWH brackets along them.

The manufacturer bears no liability for EWH falling associated with improper in-
stallation of anchors and their selection.

For EWH maintenance the distance from the protective cover to the nearest surface
in the direction of the removable flange axis shall be at least 30 cm for all models.

In order to avoid damage of the user’s and/or third parties’ property in
L the event of a faulty hot water system, it is required to install EWH in
spaces with waterproofing and drainage to the sewers, and in no case to
place under items exposed to the water under EWH. When placed in un-
protected areas a protective plate (not supplied) with drainage into sewers

shall be installed under the EWH.

In case of placing EWH in hard-to-reach places in order to perform maintenance
and warranty service (mezzanine floors, niches, ceiling voids, etc.), installation and dis-
mantling of EWH is carried out by the user on his own or for his own account.

Note: safety tray is not included into the scope of EWH supply.
8. CONNECTION TO WATER MAINS

Cold water shall be supplied to EWH using pre-filter with water treatment level not
less than 200 pm.

Install pressure relief valve (Fig. 1, p.5) at the cold water inlet (Fig. 1, p. 3) tube
with the blue ring, by 3.5-4 turnings, ensuring junction tightness with any sealing ma-
terial (flax, FUM tape, etc.).

During EWH operation you can observe water leak out of the outlet pipe of the
safety valve for excessive pressure release to ensure safety of the water heater. It is
recommended to connect to a drainage hole a rubber or silicone pipe of the relevant
diameter for moisture removal.
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Connection to the water supply line shall be carried out in accordance with Fig. 1
using copper, plastic pipes or special flexible sanitary wiring. Do not use any used flex-
ible wiring. It is recommended to supply water to EWH through filter installed on the
cold water main (not included in the scope of supply).

Do not use used flexible feed pipes. Do not operate the EWH without
safety valve or with valve made by other manufacturers.

Figure 1. EWH connection diagram to water supply

Figure 1: 1 - EWH, 2 — hot water pipe, 3 — cold water pipe, 4 —drain valve (not in
the scope of supply), 5 — safety valve, 6 — drainage (not in the scope of supply), 7 — feed
pipe, 8 — shut off valve when EWH operation, 9 — cold water main, 10 — hot water main,
11 — cold water shut-off valve, 12 — hot water shut-off valve, 13 — protective cover, 14
— exhaust pipe of the safety valve, 15 — handle for opening pressure relief valve, 16 —
control panel.

After connecting EWH make sure that cold water shut-off valve is open and hot
water shut-off valve (Fig. 1, p. 8) is closed. Open cold water tap in EWH (Fig. 1, p. 11),
hot water outlet valve (Fig. 1, p. 12) and hot water tap on mixer to ensure outflow of air
from the EWH. When the final EWH filling, water will continuously flow out of mixer
tap. When connecting EWH in places not provided with water supply it is permitted to
supply water in EWH from auxiliary tank using pumping station, or from reservoir
placed at a height of not less than 5 meters over the top of EWH.

Note: for ease of maintenance during EWH operation it is recommended to install
drain valve (Fig. 1, p. 4) in accordance with Fig. 1 (for models not equipped with drain-
age pipe (not in the scope of EWH supply)).



If the water pressure exceeds 0.8 MPa, at EWH cold water inlet, before the safety
valve (in the direction of water flow), the appropriate pressure reducing valve (not sup-
plied with the EWH) shall be installed to reduce water pressure to standard.

9. CONNECTION TO POWER SUPPLY

Prior to the water heater connection to electrical network, make sure its parameters
complies with the technical specifications of the water heater.

ATTENTION! Prior to power activation make sure EWH is filled with water!

Water heater shall be earthed to ensure safe operation. EWH is equipped with the
stationary power cable (option) with Europlug (option). Power outlet shall have an earth
terminal with the connected earthing wire and located in the area protected from mois-
ture, or comply with the requirements not less than IPX4.

10. OPERATION

The EWH is switched on/off by turning the indicator line on the control knob lo-
cated on the protective cover of the water heater (Fig. 1, p. 16) to the “OFF” zone. The
water temperature in the inner tank is adjusted using the control knob (Fig. 1, p. 16) in
the range of values from "OFF" (minimum values) to "HIGH" (maximum values). The
control indicator lamp displays the operating mode of the EWH - it glows when the
water is heated and goes out when the set temperature is reached.

Figure 2. Mechanical control panel

Figure 2: 1 — Temperature control (increasing / descreasing the heating tempera-
ture), 2 — Power control (setting the heating power).

Turning on the left power control buttom activates heating at a minimum power of
1000 Watts, turning on the right one — a heating power of 1500 watts, simultaneously
turning on both buttoms activates heating at a maximum power of 2500 watts.

11. TECHNICAL MAINTENANCE

When performing maintenance scale on THE is checked. At the same time residue
that may accumulate in the bottom of the EWH is removed. If there is scale on THE, it



can be removed by using scale removing means or mechanically. It is recommended to
hold the first technical maintenance after a year from the time of connection by experts
of a specialized organization and depending on intensity of scale and residue to deter-
mine intervals of follow-up maintenance. This action will extend the maximum EWH
service life.

The first replacement of the magnesium anode shall be made no later than 12
months from the date of EWH installation. In case of no mark of installation in warranty
certificate with the seal of installation company, the period is calculated from the date
of purchase. Regular periodic maintenance and annual replacement of the magnesium
anode in time is imperative to maintain the manufacturer's warranty. Replacement of
the anode must be accompanied by a mark in the warranty card in case of replacement
by a service organization, or an attached sales receipt for its purchase in case of replace-
ment by the owner.

A

/M ATTENTION: accumulation of scale on THE may cause its damage .

Note: Damages to THE due to scale formation are not subject to warranty. Regular
maintenance is not included in the warranty of the manufacturer and the seller.

The following shall be carried out for maintenance:

. Turn off EWH power;

. Cool hot water or discharge it through the mixer;

. Cut off supply of cold water into EWH;

. Unscrew the relief valve or open drain valve;

. To put on the cold water supply inlet or discharge valve a rubber hose,
sending the other end down the drain;

. Open hot water tap on mixer and drain water from the EWH through
the hose;

. Remove the protective cover, disconnect wires, unscrew and remove
from the casing the removable flange;

. Clean if necessary THEs from scale and remove residue from the tank;
. Assemble, fill the EWH with water and power on.

In models with drain pipe, it is enough to cut off the flow of cold water into the
EWH, unscrew the drain stub on drain pipe and open hot water tap. Once the water is
discharged, you can open for a while cold water supply in EWH for additional tank
washing.

When conducting EWH maintenance by forces of specialized organization mark
with the seal of organization performing maintenance shall be made in service coupon.



12.

POSSIBLE FAULTS AND REMEDIES.

Malfunction

Possible cause

How to fix

Hot water pressure from
EWH decreased. Cold wa-
ter pressure keeps at the
level.

Clogged inlet safety valve

Remove the valve and clean it in
water

Heating time increased

THE is covered with a layer
of sludge

Remove the flange and clean the
THE

Supply voltage decreased

Contact power main operation service

Frequent tripping of ther-
mal switch

The set temperature is close
to the limit

Set lower value of water heating
temperature

Thermostat tube is covered
with sludge

Take out the EWH the removable
flange and gently clean the tube
from scale

EWH operates but is not
heating water

Valve (Fig. 1, p. 8)
is not closed or out of order

Close or replace the valve (Fig. 1, p.
8)

Powered EWH does not heat
water. No backlights of indi-
cator lamps.

1) No voltage in electric net-
work;

2) Damaged power cord;

3) Thermal switch actu-
ated and not switched on.

1) Check voltage at the electrical out-
let;

2) Contact a qualified service center;

3) Disconnect from the power sup-
ply, remove EWH protective cover,
press the button on thermal switch
until you hear a click install the
cover and turn on the power.

These faults are not defects of EWH and shall be fixed by the consumer or by a
specialized organization at his own expense.

In case of failure to fix problems using the above recommendations or in case of
others problems revealing you should contact the authorized service center listed in the

operation manual.
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Figure 2. Thermal switch arrangement diagram

13. TRANSPORTATION AND STORAGE OF ELECTRIC WATER HEATERS

Transportation and storage of electric water heaters shall be carried out in accord-
ance with manipulation marks on the packaging:

— fragile, delicate handling

T — need to protect the goods from moisture
- recommended storage temperature range from +5° to +40° C

Y
1'A
I

— correct vertical position of cargo;

14. DISPOSAL

When complying with the rules of EWH installation, operation and maintenance
and when water quality complying with current standard the manufacturer sets EWH
lifespan of 9 years from the date of purchase.

All parts of the heater are made of materials allowing, where appropriate, environ-
mentally sound disposal which must be made in accordance with the rules and regula-
tions of the country where the water heater is operated.

When disposing of the EWH comply with local environmental laws and guide-
lines.

The manufacturer reserves the right to make changes to the design and specifica-
tions of the heater without prior notice.

15. MANUFACTURER'S WARRANTY

The manufacturer sets 2 years as the period of warranty for water heater, and war-
ranty period for parts and components is as follows:

— for water containing tank (inner tank) — 5 years;



— for other components (heating element, thermostat, indicator lights, gaskets,
temperature indicator, pressure relief valve) - 2 years.

The warranty period is calculated from the date of EWH sale. If there is no or
corrected date of sale and shop stamp, the warranty period is calculated from the date
of EWH manufacture. Claims within the warranty period are accepted only on presen-
tation of the warranty card with marks of the seller, and the identification plate on the
casing of the EWH. Release date of a water heater is encoded in a unique serial number,
located on the identification plate on the casing. EWH serial number consists of thirteen
digits. The third and fourth digits of the serial number are year of manufacture, the fifth
and sixth digits - month of release, the seventh and eighth digits - day of EWH release.
Claims within the warranty period are accepted only on presentation of the guarantee
card with marks of the seller, and the identification plate on the casing of the EWH.

The warranty shall apply to EWH only. Responsibility for compliance with prin-
ciples of installation and connection shall be borne by the buyer (in case of connection
by his own) or by the installer carrying out connection.

The first replacement of the magnesium anode shall be made no later than 12
months from the date of EWH installation. In case of no mark of installation in warranty
certificate with the seal of installation company, the period is calculated from the date
of purchase. Regular periodic maintenance and annual replacement of the magnesium
anode in time is imperative to maintain the manufacturer's warranty. Replacement of
the anode must be accompanied by a mark in the warranty card in case of replacement
by a service organization, or an attached sales receipt for its purchase in case of replace-
ment by the owner.

The manufacturer shall not be liable for defects due to violations of principles of
installation, operation and maintenance of EWH set forth herein, including in cases
where these defects have arisen due to invalid parameters of mains (electricity and wa-
ter), where EWH is operated, and due to the intervention of a third party. Manufacturer’s
warranty does not cover claims for appearance of EWH.

16. INFORMATION ON THE MANUFACTURER

Manufacturer:
AnHui Weber New Energy Water Heating System Equipments Co., Ltd.

No. 500 YinHuangXi Road, Ma'anshan economic and Technological Development
Zone, Anhui, China

All models have been certified and comply with requirements of European Directives:
2014/35/EU, 2014/30/EU and 2011/65/EU (RoHS).

g
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Importer to Hungary:

Kizarolagos magyarorszagi THERMEX import6r: BIOKOPRI Kft.
Cim: 6500 Baja, Martonszallasi ut 10., Tel.: 0036 79 320-058
Web: www.biokopri.hu, E-mail: info@biokopri.hu

NOTE OF SALE

Model Serial No.

Date of sale , 20

Dealer:

Dealer's representative signature

1

1

1

1

1

:

' 1
Dealer's seal !
1

1

1

1

1

1

The product is completed; | have no claims for the appearance of the product.
Operation manual with the necessary marks is received. | have read, understood and
accepted operation rules and warranty terms.

Customer's signature:
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"‘ ELSO H,ASZNA,LAT EL(")'l:T FIGYELMESEN OLVASSA EL EZT A
Vi AN HASZNALATI UTMUTATOT

KEDVES UGYFEL!
Gratulalunk a THERMEX elektromos vizmelegité megvasarlasahoz.

A THERMEX vizmelegitéket a hazai és nemzetkdzi szabvanyoknak szigortan
megfelelve tervezték és gyartottdk, garantdlva a miikddés megbizhatdsagat és biz-
tonsagat.

Jelen kézikonyv a THERMEX Harmony modellekre vonatkozik. Az On ké-
sziilékének teljes modellneve a ,,Gyartoi garancia” fejezetben és a vizmelegité burko-
latan 1évo adattablan talalhato.

1. HASZNALAT

Az elektromos vizmelegitt (a tovabbiakban: EV) gy tervezték, hogy legalabb
0,05 MPa ¢s legfeljebb 0,8 MPa nyomast hidegviz haztartasi és ipari 1étesitmények
melegvizzel torténo ellatasara szolgaljon.

Az EV-t beltéri, flitott helyiségekben kell elhelyezni és lizemeltetni, és nem folyam-
atos lizemeltetésre tervezték.

2. A CSOMAG TARTALMA

Vizmelegit6 1db
GP tipust biztonsagi szelep 1db
Hasznalati Gtmutato 1db
Szerel6készlet 1 készlet
Csomagolas 1db

3. FOBB MUSZAKI JELLEMZOK

Az EV tapellatasanak 220-240 V kell lennie. A taphaldzat frekvenciaja 50/60 Hz +
1%. A bels6 tartaly térfogata és a fiitéelem teljesitménye a burkolaton 1évd adattablan
van megadva. Menetatmérd a viz be- és kimeneti csoveknél - G1/2 ,,.

A gyart6 fenntartja a jogot, hogy a vizmelegit6 kialakitdsdban, teljes készletében és

cres
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Atlagos fiitési idé
Modell Kod: AT =45°C 2,5 KW Telepités
mellett
Harmony 30 111 396 0 ora 40 perc fliggbleges / vizszintes
Harmony 50 111 397 1 6ra 06 perc fligg6leges / vizszintes
Harmony 80 111 399 1 6ra 46 perc fligg6leges / vizszintes
Harmony 100 111 399 2 ora 13 perc fliggbleges / vizszintes

4. LEIRAS ES MUKODESI ELV

Az EV Kkiils6 burkolata acélbol késziil. A belsé tartalyok specidlis bio-liveg-porce-
lan bevonattal rendelkeznek, amely megbizhatéan védi a belsé feliiletet a kémiai
korr6zio ellen. A kiilsé burkolat és a belso tartaly kozotti teret poliuretan hab tolti ki -
ez egy modern, Okologiailag tiszta hdszigeteld anyag, amely kivalo hdtarto
tulajdonsagokkal rendelkezik. A Mara modellek két menetes csatlakozassal rendelkez-
nek: a hideg viz bevezetéséhez (1. abra, 3. pont) egy kék gylirtis, valamint a meleg viz
kivezetéséhez (1. abra, 2. pont) egy piros gytiriis csdcsonk talalhat6. A kezeldpanel min-
den modell esetében az EV eliils6 oldalan helyezkedik el (1. abra, 16. pont).

A fiitébetét, a termosztatot és a hdkapcsolo érzékeldket egy leszerelhetd karimara
szerelik. A flitébetét a viz flitésére szolgal, a termosztat pedig lehetdséget biztosit a
fiitési hémérséklet szabalyozasara egészen +75°C-ig. Minden modellt elektronikus
vezérlépanel iranyit. Az elektronika automatikusan fenntartja a felhasznalo altal beal-
litott vizhdmérsékletet. A termosztat az EV tilmelegedése ellen véd, és megszakitja a
fiitéelem aramellatasat, ha a viz hdémérséklete meghaladja a 95°C-ot (3. abra).

A biztonsagi szelep (1. abra, 5. pont) visszacsapo szelepként mitkodik, biztositva,
hogy a vizmelegitdbol ne keriiljon vissza viz a szennyvizrendszerbe nyomasesés esetén,
illetve megakadalyozza a nyomas novekedését a tartdlyban magas hdmérsékletii viz
nyomast a tartalybol magas homérsékletii viz melegitésekor. A vizmelegité miikodése
kozben viz szivaroghat a biztonsagi szelep leereszt6 csovén keresztiil, hogy csokkentse
a tulzott nyomast, ami a vizmelegit6 biztonsaganak érdekében torténik. Ez a cs6 mindig
nyitva kell legyen a 1égkdri nyomas felé, és allandoan lefelé kell iranyitani.

A biztonsagi szelep leeresztd csdvén keresztiil a viz elvezetését biztositani kell a
megfeleld vizmelegito lefolydcsatlakozas kiépitéseével.

Javasolt rendszeresen (legalabb havonta egyszer) kis mennyiségii vizet kiengedni a
biztonsagi szelep leereszté csovén keresztiil a lefolyoba, hogy eltavolitsuk a
vizkoOlerakodasokat és ellendrizziik a szelep miikodési funkcidjat. A kar (1. abra, 15.
pont) a szelep nyitasara szolgal. A vizmelegit6 hasznéalatakor ellendrizni kell, hogy a
kar olyan helyzetben legyen, amely lezarja a viz tdvozasat a tartalybol.
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5. A BIZTONSAGI INTEZKEDESEK MEGHATAROZASA

Az EV elektromos biztonsaga és korroziovédelme csak akkor garantalt, ha az al-
kalmazando villanyszerelési szabalyoknak és eldirasoknak megfelelden hatékony folde-
1és van.

A vizvezetékesoveknek és szerelvényeknek meg kell felelniiik a vizvezeték para-
métereinek, és rendelkezniiik kell a sziikséges mindségi tanusitvanyokkal. Az EV
telepitése és lizemeltetése soran a kdvetkezok nem megengedettek:

e Nem szabad az EV-t haszndlni, ha nincs feltdltve vizzel.
e Nem szabad a véddburkolatot levenni, ha a késziilék be van kapcsolva.

o Nem szabad az EV-t foldelés nélkiil hasznalni, vagy vizvezetéket hasznalni
foldelésként.

e Nem szabad az EV-t csatlakoztatni 0,8 MPa-nal nagyobb nyomasu vizel-
latashoz.

e Nem szabad az EV-t vizhalozatra csatlakoztatni biztonsagi szelep nélkiil.
e Nem szabad az EV-bél leengedni a vizet, ha be van kapcsolva.

e Nem szabad a gyarto altal nem ajanlott potalkatrészeket hasznalni.

e Nem szabad az EV-b6l szarmazo vizet f6zéshez hasznalni.

e Nem szabad olyan vizet hasznalni, amelyek olyan szennyezddéseket (homok,
apro kovek) tartalmaznak, amelyek az EV és a biztonsagi szelep meghibasodasahoz
vezethetnek.

e Nem szabad az EV konzolok kialakitasan és beépitési méretein modositani

A kornyezeti homérsékletnek 5 °C és 40 °C kozotti tartomanyban kell lennie. Az
EV 1év6 viz befagyas esetén meghibasodast eredményez, ami nem garancialis eset.

Figyelni kell a gyermekekre, hogy ne jatsszanak az EV-vel. Az EV-t nem

A hasznalhatjak olyan személyek (beleértve a gyermekeket is), akik korlato-
zott fizikai, érzékszervi vagy szellemi képességekkel rendelkeznek, vagy
akik nem tudjak, hogyan kell hasznalni az EV-t, kivéve azokat az eseteket,
amikor ez az EV biztonsagaért felelés személyek feliigyelete vagy
utasitasai alapjan torténik.

Az EV miikodése soran rendszeresen ellendrizni kell a megfelelé miiszaki allapotot
(ne legyen csepeges, €g0 szag, szikrazo vezetékek stb.). A vizmelegitd miikddésének
hosszabb megszakitasa, vizellatasi zavarok esetén az EV-t ki kell kapcsolni, és a vizel-
latast megsziintetni.
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6. TELEPITES ES CSATLAKOZTATAS

Minden szerelési, vizvezeték- és villanyszerelési munkat szakképzett személynek
kell elvégeznie.

7. ELRENDEZES ES TELEPITES

Minden szerelési, vizvezeték- és villanyszerelési munkat szakképzett személynek
kell elvégeznie.

Az EV telepitését a burkolaton 1évo6 jeldlésnek megfelelden kell elvégezni.

Az EV-t a melegviz-felhasznalas helyéhez a lehetd legkdzelebb ajanlott felszerelni
a csovek hoveszteségének csokkentése érdekében.

A beépitési hely kivalasztasakor figyelembe kell venni a vizzel toltétt EV teljes
sulyat. Az alacsony teherbirasu falakat és padlot ennek megfeleléen meg kell erdsiteni.
A falban 1év6 lyukak furasakor vegye figyelembe a falban 1év6 kabeleket, csatornakat
és csoveket.

Az EV-t a falba rogzitett kampos horgonyokra szerelt konzolokkal fliggesztik fel.
A falra szerelt kampoknak meg kell akadalyozniuk az EV konzolok spontdan mozgasat
a fal mentén.

A gyartd nem vallal felelésséget a horgonyok helytelen beépitésével és kivalaszt-
asaval kapcsolatos EV leesésért.

Az EV karbantartasahoz a védéburkolat és a legkozelebbi felillet kozotti
tavolsagnak a levehetd karima tengelye iranyaban minden modell esetében legalabb 30
cm-nek kell lennie.

Annak érdekében, hogy a felhasznalé és/vagy harmadik személyek
tulajdoniaban bekovetkez6 karokat elkeriiljék a melegvizhalozat me-

A ghibasodasa esetén, az EV-t vizszigeteléssel és lefolydval ellatott helyi-
ségekben kell felszerelni, és semmiképpen sem szabad olyan késziilékeket
tenni az EV al4, amelyek viz esetén meghibasodnak. Ha nem védett helyi-
ségekben helyezik el, az EV ala egy (nem mellékelt), a csatornaba torténé
vizelvezetéssel ellatott védolemezt Kkell felszerelni.

Abban az esetben, ha az EV-t nehezen hozzaférheté helyeken helyezik el a
karbantartas és a garancialis szerviz elvégzése érdekében (félemelet, filkék, mennyezeti
iregek stb.), az EV beszerelését és leszerelését a felhasznalo sajat maga vagy sajat
szamlajara végzi.

Megjegyzés: a biztonsagi talca nem tartozik az EV karbantartasi korébe.
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8. VIZHALOZATRA VALO CSATLAKOZAS

A hideg vizet az EV-be legalabb 200 um-es el8sziir6vel kell bevezetni.

Szerelje fel a nyomascsokkentd szelepet (1. abra, 5. pont.) a hidegviz-bemenetnél
(1. éabra, 3. pont.) a kék gylrtivel ellatott csére, 3,5-4 fordulattal, biztositva a
csatlakozasok tomorségét barmilyen tomitéanyaggal (len, FUM-szalag stb.).

Az EV miikodése soran a vizmelegitd biztonsaganak biztositasa érdekében a biz-
tonsagi szelep tilnyomas-mentesitésére figyelje meg a biztonsagi szelep kimeneti
csOveébOl szivargo vizet. A nedvesség elvezetésére a lefolyonyilashoz ajanlott megfeleld
atméroji gumi vagy szilikon csdvet csatlakoztatni.

A vizvezetékhez valo csatlakoztatast az 1. abra szerint kell elvégezni réz, miianyag
csovek vagy specialis rugalmas szanitervezetékek hasznalatdval. Ne hasznaljon
hasznalt flexibilis vezetékeket. Az EV vizellatasa a hidegvizvezetékre szerelt sziir6n
keresztiil ajanlott (nem tartozik a kinalatba).

Ne hasznaljon hasznalt hajlékony tipvezetéket. Ne iizemeltesse az EV-t
biztonsagi szelep nélkiil vagy mas gyarto altal gyartott szeleppel.

1. abra. Az EV csatlakozasi rajza a vizhalézathoz

1. abra: 1 - Vizmelegits, 2 - melegvizvezeték, 3 - hidegvizvezeték, 4 - leereszt-
6szelep (nem tartozék), 5 - biztonsagi szelep, 6 - vizelvezeté (nem tartozék), 7 -
bekotovezeték, 8 - elzaroszelep, ha a vizmelegité tizemel, 9 - hidegvizvezeték, 10 -
melegvizvezeték, 11 - hidegviz elzaroszelep, melegviz elzaroszelep, 12 — melegviz
elzaroszelep, 13- véddburkolat, 14 - biztonsagi szelep kivezetd csove, 15 —
nyomascsokkentd szelep nyitasara szolgalo kar, 16 — vezérlopanel.
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Az EV csatlakoztatasa utan gy6zédjon meg arrél, hogy a hidegviz elzaroszelep
nyitva van, és a melegviz elzaroszelep (1. abra, 8. pont) zarva van. Nyissa meg az EV
hidegvizcsapjat (1. abra, 11. pont, a melegviz kimeneti szelepet (1. abra, 12. pont), és a
melegvizcsapot a keverécsaptelepen, hogy biztositsa a levegd tavozasat az EV-bél.
Amikor az EV teljesen megtelik, a viz folyamatosan folyik ki a keverécsapbdl. Ha az
EV-t olyan helyen kotik be, ahol nincs vizellatds, megengedett a vizellatds egy
segédtartalybdl szivattyuallomas hasznalataval, vagy egy legalabb 5 méterrel az EV te-
teje felett elhelyezett tartalybol.

Megjegyzés: az EV iizemeltetése soran a karbantartads megkonnyitése érdekében
ajanlott a leeresztd szelep (1. abra, 4. pont.) beszerelése az 1. abra szerint (lefoly6 csdvel
nem felszerelt modellek esetén. (nem tartozik az EV szallitasi kdrébe)).

Ha a viznyomas meghaladja a 0,8 MPa-t az EV hidegviz-bemeneténél, a biztonsagi
szelep el6tt (a vizaramlas iranyaban), a megfeleld nyomascsokkentd szelepet (amely
nem tartozék) kell felszerelni a viznyomas szabvanyosra csokkentése érdekében.

9. CSATLAKOZTATAS A TAPEGYSEGHEZ

A vizmelegitd elektromos haldzatra torténd csatlakoztatasa eldtt gy6z6djon meg
arrol, hogy annak paraméterei megfelelnek a vizmelegité miiszaki eldirasainak.

FIGYELEM! Bekapcsolas eldtt gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy az EV fel van toltve
vizzel!

A vizmelegitét a biztonsagos mikodés érdekében foldelni kell. Az EV vil-
lasdugoval (opcid) ellatott helyhez kotott tapkabellel (opcid) van felszerelve. A halozati
csatlakozonak rendelkeznie kell foldeldcsatlakozoval a csatlakoztatott f6ldeld veze-
tékkel, és a nedvességtdl védett teriileten kell elhelyezkednie, vagy legalabb IPX4
kovetelménynek kell megfelelnie.

10. MUKODES

Az EV be-/kikapcsolasa a vizmelegité védéburkolatan (1. abra, 16. pont.) talalhatod
vezérldgombon 1év0 jelzévonalat a ,,KI” zonaba forditja. A belsd tartalyban a vizhémé-
rsékletet a szabalyozdgomb (1. abra, 16. pont.) segitségével a ,,OFF” (minimalis ér-
tékek) és a ,,HIGH” (maximalis értékek) kdzotti értéktartomanyban lehet beallitani. A
vezérld jelzolampa az EV miikddési modjat mutatja - vilagit, amikor a viz felmelegszik,
és kialszik, amikor a beallitott hOmérsékletet elérte.

2. abra. Elektronikus vezérlépanel
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2. abra: 1 - Homérsékletszabalyozas (a ftitési homérséklet novelése/csokkentése),
2 - Teljesitményszabalyozas (a fiitési teljesitmény beallitasa).

A bal oldali teljesitményszabalyozé gomb bekapcsolasaval a fiités minimalisan
1000 wattos teljesitményen, a jobb oldali gomb bekapcsolasaval 1500 wattos fiitési tel-
jesitményen, mindkét gomb egyidejii bekapcsolasaval a fiités maximalisan 2500 wattos
teljesitményen aktivalodik.

11. KARBANTARTAS

Karbantartaskor a fiitébetétet ellenérzik. Ezzel egyidejlileg az EV aljan esetlegesen
felhalmozod6 maradékot is eltavolitjak. Ha a fiitébetéten vizko van, azt vizkdeltavolitd
eszkozokkel vagy mechanikusan lehet eltdvolitani. Az elsé miiszaki karbantartast a
csatlakozastol szamitott egy év elteltével ajanlott elvégeztetni egy szakemberrel, és a
vizkd, valamint a maradékok intenzitasatdl fliggéen meg lehet hatarozni az utdlagos
karbantartas idejét. Ez az intézkedés meghosszabbitja az EV maximalis élettartamat.

A magnézium andd elsé cseréjét legkésébb az EV felszerelésétol szamitott 12
hénapon beliil el kell végezni. Amennyiben a telepitd cég pecsétjével ellatott jotallasi
jegyben nincs feltiintetve a telepités, az idétartamot a vasarlads idGpontjatdl kell
szamitani. A rendszeres idészakos karbantartas és a magnézium andd id6ben torténd
éves cseréje elengedhetetlen a gyartoi garancia fenntartasahoz. Az andd cseréjéhez mel-
Iékelni kell a jotallasi jegyen szerepld jelolést, ha a cserét egy szakszerviz végzi, vagy
a tulajdonos altali csere esetén a vasarlasrol szol6, mellékelt eladasi bizonylatot.

FIGYELEM: a vizko felhalmozodasa a fiitobetéten, annak karosodasat
okozhatja.

Megjegyzés: A fiitébetét vizkd képzodésbdl eredd karok nem képezik a garancia
targyat. A rendszeres karbantartas nem tartozik a gyartd és az elad6 garanciajaba.

A karbantartas soran a kdvetkezdket kell elvégezni:

o Kapcsolja ki az EV aramellatasat;

¢ Hiitse le a forro vizet, vagy engedje ki a csapon keresztiil;

e Zarja el a hideg vizellatast az EV-be;

e Csavarja ki a nyomascsokkent6 szelepet vagy nyissa ki a leereszt6 szelepet;

¢ A hidegviz-bemeneti vagy -leereszt6 szelepre gumitomlé felhelyezése, a masik
végét a lefolydba kiildve;

¢ Nyissa meg a melegvizet, és a csapon keresztiil engedje le a vizet az EV-bdl;
e Tavolitsa el a védéburkolatot, huizza ki a vezetékeket, csavarja le és vegye le a
burkolatro6l a levehet6 karimat;

o Sziikség esetén tisztitsa meg a flitdbetétet a vizkotol, és tavolitsa el a maradékot
a tartalybol;

o Szerelje Ossze, toltse fel az EV-t vizzel és kapcsolja be.

A lefolydesdvel ellatott modelleknél elegendd elzarni a hideg viz aramléasat az EV-
nél, lecsavarni a lefolydcsd lefolyocsonkjat, és megnyitni a melegvizcsapot. Miutan a
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viz kiiiriilt, egy idére meg lehet nyitni a hidegvizet az EV-ben a tovabbi

tartalymosashoz.

Ha az EV karbantartasat szakszervezetek végzik, a karbantartast végzo szervezet

pecsétjével ellatott jelet kell elhelyezni a szervizjegyen.

12. LEHETSEGES HIBAK ES AZOK ELHARITASA.

Meghibasodas Lehetséges OK Hogyan oldjuk meg
Az EV melegviz
nyomasa csokkent. A Eltomodott a be- Vegye ki a szelepet, és tiszt-
hidegviznyomas szin- meneti biztonsagi szelep itsa meg vizzel
ten marad.
A fiitébetétet Tavolitsa el a peremet és ti-
Megnédvekedett iszapréteg boritja. sztitsa meg a fiitébetétet
fiitesi id6 Csdkkent a Vegye fel a kapcsolatot az
tapfesziiltség aramszolgaltatdval
A bedllitott homé- A fiitési vizhémerséklet also
rséklet kdzel van a ]k 10z
s értékének beallitasa
A hékapesol6 hatarértékhez
gyakori kioldasa o Vegye ki az EV levehetd ka-
A termosztat csove PP .
iszappal boritott rimajat, €s ovatosan tisztitsa meg
a csovet a lerakodastol
Az EV miikodik, A szelep (1. abra, 8. o 1
P . . Zarja el vagy cserélje ki a
de nem melegiti a vi- pont.) nincs zarva vagy szelepet (1. dbra, 8. pont)
zet nem miikdik. pet (1. abra, ©. pont).
1) Nincs 1) Ellendrizze a feslzultseget
1e a konnektorban;
fesziiltség az
elektromos halozat-
ban; 2) Forduljon szakképzett
A mitkédtetett EV szervizkdzponthoz.
nem melegiti a vizet. e AL AT,
Nines httérvilagits a 2) Sérilt tapkabel; , ,
e lz8lampaknal 3) Valassza le a tapegy-
Jelzolampaknal. ségrol, vegye le az EV
3) Hokapcsolo val- véddburkolatot, nyomja meg a
takozo fesziiltségii és hékapcsold gombjat, amig nem
nincs bekapcsolva. hallja a kattanast szerelje be a
burkolatot és kapcsolja be a
tapegységet.

Ezek a hibak nem az EV hibai, és azokat a fogyasztonak vagy egy erre szakosodott

szervezetnek sajat koltségén kell kijavitania.
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Ha a fenti ajanlasok alapjan nem sikeriil megoldani a problémakat, vagy ha egyéb
problémak meriilnek fel, forduljon a kezelési utmutatoban felsorolt hivatalos
szervizkozponthoz.

3. abra. Lehetséges termikus kapcsolo elrendezésének diagramja

13. AZ ELEKTROMOS VIZMELEGITOK SZALLITASA ES
TAROLASA

Az elektromos vizmelegitok szallitasa és tarolasa a csomagolason talalhatd pik-
togrammoknak megfelelden torténik:
—  meg kell védeni az arut a nedvességtol

— torékeny, kényes kezelés

— ajanlott tarolasi hdmérséklettartomany +5° és +40° kozott

| = =]

—
—
|

a rakomany helyes fligg6leges helyzetben;

14. ARTALMATLANITAS

Az EV telepitésére, lizemeltetésére és karbantartasara vonatkozo szabalyok betar-
tasa és a jelenlegi szabvanynak megfelel vizmindség esetén a gyartd az EV élettartamat
a vasarlastol szamitott 9 évben hatarozza meg.

A vizmelegité minden alkatrésze olyan anyagokbol késziil, amelyek adott esetben
lehetévé teszik a kdrnyezetbarat artalmatlanitast, amelyet a vizmelegitd lizemeltetése
szerinti orszag szabalyainak és eldirasainak megfelelden kell elvégezni.

Az EV artalmatlanitdsakor tartsa be a helyi kornyezetvédelmi torvényeket és
iranyelveket.

A gyartd fenntartja a jogot, hogy a vizmelegito kialakitasaban és specifikacidiban
eldzetes értesités nélkiil valtoztatasokat eszk6zd1jon.
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15. GYARTOI GARANCIA

A gyartd a vizmelegitére 2 év garanciat vallal, az alkatrészekre és részegységekre
vonatkoz6 garanciaidd pedig a kovetkezo:

viztartaly (belsé tartaly) esetében - 5 év;

egyéb alkatrészek (flitdbetét, termosztat, ellendrz6 lampak, tomitések, hdmérséklet-
jelzd, nyomascsokkentd szelep) esetében - 2 év.

A jotallasi id6szakot az EV értékesitésének idopontjatol szamitjak. Ha nincs vagy
javitott az eladasi ddtum és a bolti bélyegzo, a jotallasi idészakot az EV gyartasanak
datumatol kell szamitani. A jotallasi idén beliili reklamaciokat csak az elado jelzéseivel
ellatott jotallasi jegy €s az EV burkolatan 1év6 azonosité tabla bemutatdsa esetén
fogadjuk el. A vizmelegité kiadasanak datuma a burkolaton talalhaté azonositd tablan
talalhatdo egyedi sorozatszamban van kodolva. Az EV sorozatszama tizenharom
szamjegybol all. A sorozatszam harmadik és negyedik szamjegye a gyartasi év, az
otodik és hatodik szamjegy a kiadas honapja, a hetedik és nyolcadik szamjegy az EV
kiadasanak Rif kodja. A jotallasi idon beliili reklamaciokat csak az elado jelzéseivel
ellatott garanciajegy ¢s az EV burkolatan 1év6 azonositd tdbla bemutatasaval fogadjak
el.

A garancia csak az EV-re vonatkozik. A szerelési és csatlakoztatasi eldirasok be-
tartasaért a feleldsség a vevot (sajat csatlakoztatas esetén) vagy a csatlakoztatast végzo
szerelot terheli.

A magnézium andd elsé cseréjét legkésébb az EV beszerelésétél szamitott 12
honapon beliil kell elvégezni. Amennyiben a telepitd cég pecsétjével ellatott jotallasi
jegyen nincs feltiintetve a beszerelés, az idGtartamot a vasarlas idépontjatol kell
szamitani. A rendszeres idészakos karbantartas és a magnézium andd id6ben torténd
éves cseréje elengedhetetlen a gyartoi garancia fenntartasahoz. Az anod cseréjéhez mel-
Iékelni kell a jotallasi jegyen szerepld jelolést, ha a cserét egy szerviz végzi, vagy a
tulajdonos altali csere esetén a vasarlasrol szolo, mellékelt eladasi bizonylatot.

A gyart6é nem vallal feleldsséget az EV itt meghatarozott telepitési, izemeltetési és
karbantartasi elveinek megsértésébdl eredd hibakért, beleértve azokat az eseteket is,
amikor ezek a hibdk az EV iizemeltetésének helyén 1év6 haldzat (elektromos aram és
viz) hibas paraméterei, valamint harmadik fél beavatkozasa miatt keletkeztek. A gyartoi
garancia nem terjed ki az EV megjelenésével kapcsolatos igényekre.
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16. A GYARTORA VONATKOZO INFORMACIOK

Gyarté:
AnHui Weber New Energy Water Heating System Equipments Co., Ltd.

No. 500 YinHuangXi Road, Ma'anshan economic and Technological Development
Zone, Anhui, China

Minden modell tantsitott és megfelel a kovetkezd eurdpai iranyelvek kovetelmé-
nyeinek: 2014/35/EU, 2014/30/EU és 2011/65/EU (RoHS).

g3

Nyomtatasbél vagy elirasbol eredd hibakért felelésséget nem vallalunk. Az abrak
és a képek tajékoztato jellegiiek. Az importér fenntartja a jogot a tartalom me-
gvaltoztatasara.

Kizarélagos magyarorszagi forgalmazo, és a garancialis kotelezettségeket ellatja:

Cégnév: BIOKOPRI Kft.
Székhely: HU-6500 Baja, Martonszallasi ut 10.
Adészam: 14727667-2-03

Elérhetéség: szerviz@biokopri.hu B’OKOPR"

Web: www.biokopri.hu Megujulé energia és fitéstechnika
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TERMEK JEGY

Bélyegzo helye:

A terméket sériilésmentesen atvettem, arra vonatkozd panaszom nincs. a sziikséges
utasitasokkal. Elolvastam, megértettem és elfogadtam a miikddési szabalyokat és a
jotallasi feltételeket.

Vasarl6 alairasa
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RO | INAINTE DE A UTILIZA BOILERUL ELECTRIC PENTRU PRIMA
/\ bara, CITITI CU ATENTIE ACEST MANUAL DE INSTRUCTIUNL

STIMATE CUMPARATOR!
Felicitari pentru achizitionarea boilerului electric THERMEX.

Boilerele THERMEX sunt proiectate si fabricate in strictd conformitate cu stand-
ardele nationale si internationale, garantand fiabilitate si siguranta.

Acest manual se aplicd modelelor THERMEX Harmony. Denumirea completa a
modelului incélzitorului dvs. poate fi gésitd in sectiunea ,,Garantia producatorului” (in
subsectiunea ,,Notd”) si pe placuta de identificare de pe capacul incalzitorului.

1. UTILIZARE

Incalzitorul electric de apa (denumit in continuare boiler) este conceput pentru a
furniza apa calda instalatiilor casnice si industriale cu o presiune de functionare de cel
putin 0,05 MPa si cel mult 0,8 MPa.

Boilerul este destinat utilizarii 1n interior, in incaperi incélzite, si nu este proiectat
pentru functionare continud.

2. CONTINUTUL PACHETULUI

Boiler - 1 buc.
Supapa de siguranta tip GP - 1 buc.
Instructiuni de utilizare - 1 buc.
Truséa de asamblare - 1 set

Ambalaj - 1 buc.

3. PRINCIPALELE CARACTERISTICI TEHNICE

Alimentarea cu energie electrica a boilerului electric trebuie sa fie cuprinsa intre
220-240 V. Frecventa retelei de alimentare trebuie sa fie de 50/60 Hz + 1%. Volumul
rezervorului intern si capacitatea elementului de incalzire sunt indicate pe placuta de
marcaj de pe carcasa. Diametrul filetului in tevile de intrare si iesire a apei - G1/2".

Producatorul isi rezerva dreptul de a modifica designul, setul complet si specifi-
catiile incélzitorului fara notificare prealabila.
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Tabel 1.
Timpul de incélzire
Model Code mediu Instalare
AT =45° Cat2.5kW
Harmonv 30 111396 [0 h 40 min. \vertical / orizontal
Harmony 50 111397 (1 h 06 min. \vertical / orizontal
Harmony 80 111399 (1 h 46 min. \vertical / orizontal
Harmony 100 111399 2h 13 min. \vertical / orizontal

4. DESCRIERE, PRINCIPII DE FUNCTIONARE

Invelisul exterior al boilerului este fabricat din plastic rezistent la impact.
Rezervoarele interioare au un invelis special din bio-glass-portelan care protejeaza in
mod fiabil suprafata interioara impotriva coroziunii chimice. Spatiul dintre carcasa ex-
terioara si rezervorul interior este umplut cu spuma poliuretanica - o izolatie termica
moderna, ecologic curata, cu cele mai bune proprietati de economisire a caldurii. Mod-
elele Nuovo au doud duze cu surub: un inel albastru pentru intrarea apei reci (Fig. 1, p.
3) si un inel rosu pentru iesirea apei calde (Fig. 1, p. 2). Butonul de control este situat
in partea din fata a boilerului pentru toate modelele (Figura 1, p. 16).

Elementul tubular de incalzire (ETI), termostatul si senzorii de comutare termica
sunt montati pe flansa detasabila. ETI este utilizat pentru Incalzirea apei, iar termostatul
ofera posibilitatea de a regla temperatura de incalzire pana la +75°C. Toate modelele
sunt controlate printr-un panou electronic de monitorizare. Electronica mentine automat
temperatura apei la nivelul setat de utilizator. Termostatul este folosit pentru protectia
impotriva supraincalzirii boilerului, deconectand ETI de la sursa de alimentare atunci
cand temperatura apei depaseste 95°C. (Fig. 3).

Supapa de siguranta (figura 1, p. 5) actioneaza ca o supapa de retinere, asigurand
protectia fluxului de apa de la boiler la sistemul de canalizare in cazul unei scaderi de
presiune in sistemul de canalizare si al unei cresteri de presiune in rezervor in timpul
incalzirii apei la temperatura ridicatd, iar supapa de sigurantd functioneaza pentru a
elimina suprapresiunea din rezervor in timpul incalzirii apei la temperatura ridicata. in
timpul functionarii boilerului, este posibil ca apa sa se scurgé prin conducta de evacuare
a aspiratiei a supapei de sigurantd destinatd sa asigure siguranta aparatului. Aceasta
teava de iesire trebuie s ramana deschisa spre atmosfera si trebuie sa fie instalata per-
manent 1n jos.

Evacuarea apei din teava de evacuare a supapei de sigurantd catre canalul de
scurgere se asigura prin instalarea unui canal de scurgere a boilerului corespunzator.

Este necesar sa se evacueze regulat (cel putin o datd pe lund) o mica cantitate de
apa prin teava de evacuare a supapei de siguranta in canalizare, pentru a indepérta de-
punerile de calcar si pentru a testa functionarea acesteia. Maneta (Fig. 1, p. 15) este
destinata deschiderii supapei. Este necesar sd se controleze, atunci cand se utilizeaza
boilerul, ca aceastd maneta sa fie In pozitia de inchidere a evacuarii apei din rezervor.
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5. MASURI DE SIGURANTA

Siguranta electrica si protectia impotriva coroziunii a boilerului sunt garantate nu-
mai dacd acesta este legat la pdmant in mod eficient, in conformitate cu normele si
reglementdrile aplicabile privind instalatiile electrice.

Tevile si fitingurile trebuie sd respecte parametrii de instalatii sanitare si sa aiba
certificatele de calitate necesare.

In timpul instalarii si functionarii boilerului nu sunt permise urmatoarele:

A utiliza boilerul atunci cand nu este umplut cu apa.

Scoateti capacul de protectie atunci cind unitatea este pornita.

Folositi boilerul fara impamantare sau utilizati o conducta de ali-
mentare cu apa ca conexiune la pamant.

e  Conectati boilerul la o alimentare cu apa cu o presiune mai mare de
0,8 MPa.

e  Conectati boilerul la alimentarea cu apa fara supapa de siguranta.
e  Golirea apei din boiler atunci cand acesta este pornit.
e  Utilizarea de piese de schimb nerecomandate de producator.

e  Utilizarea de apa care contine impuritati (nisip, pietre mici) care pot
duce la defectarea boilerului si a supapei de siguranta.

e  Modificarea designului si a dimensiunilor de instalare a suporturilor
boilerului.

A Temperatura ambianta trebuie sa fie cuprinsa intre 5°C si 40°C. Daca apa din
boiler ingheatd, se va produce o defectiune, ceea ce nu este un caz garantial.

Trebuie sa se acorde atentie pentru ca copiii si nu se joace cu boilerul
electric. Boilerul electric nu poate fi utilizat de ciatre persoane (inclusiv

A copii) care au capacititi fizice, senzoriale sau mentale limitate sau care nu
stiu cum sa utilizeze boilerul electric, cu exceptia cazurilor in care acestea
sunt supravegheate sau instruite de citre persoanele responsabile pentru
siguranta boilerului electric.

Pe parcursul functionarii boilerul trebuie verificat periodic pentru a se asigura ca
dispozitivul functioneaza corespunzator (nu exista scurgeri, miros de ars, fire care scan-
teiaza etc.). In caz de intrerupere prelungiti a functionirii incilzitorului de apa sau in
caz de intreruperi ale alimentarii cu apa, boilerul trebuie oprit si robinetul de intrare a
apeli reci trebuie inchis.

6. INSTALARE SI CONECTARE

Toate lucrarile de instalare, instalatii sanitare si electrice trebuie sa fie efectuate de
un specialist.
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7. INSTALARE SI MONTARE

Toate lucrarile de instalare, instalatii sanitare si electrice trebuie efectuate de un
profesionist.

Instalarea boilerului trebuie efectuata in conformitate cu marcajul de pe carcasa.

Se recomanda ca boilerul sa fie instalat cat mai aproape posibil de punctul de uti-
lizare a apei calde pentru a reduce pierderile de cdldura in conducte.

La alegerea locului de instalare, trebuie sa se tind seama de greutatea totald a
boilerului umplut cu apa. Peretii si podelele cu sarcind redusa trebuie consolidate in
mod corespunzitor. Atunci cand faceti gauri in perete, luati in considerare cablurile,
firele si tevile din perete.

Boilerul este suspendat cu ajutorul unor suporturi montate pe ancore cu carlig fix-
ate in perete. Carligele montate pe perete trebuie sd impiedice deplasarea suporturilor
boilerului de-a lungul peretelui.

Producétorul nu este responsabil pentru caderea boilerului din cauza instalarii si
indepartarii necorespunzatoare a ancorelor.

Pentru intretinerea boilerului, distanta dintre capacul de protectie si cea mai
apropiata suprafata in directia axei flansei detagabile trebuie sa fie de cel putin 30 cm
pentru toate modelele.

Pentru a evita deteriorarea proprietatii utilizatorului si/sau a unor terte
& parti in cazul unei defectiuni a sistemului de apa calda, boilerul trebuie
instalat in inciperi cu impermeabilizare si drenaj si in niciun caz nu
trebuie sii se plaseze obiecte expuse sub boiler. in cazul in care nu este
instalat intr-o incdpere protejati, sub boiler trebuie instalata o placa de
protectie (nu este furnizati) cu drenaj intr-un canal de scurgere.

In cazul in care boilerul este instalat in locuri greu accesibile pentru intretinere si
service in garantie (mezanin, cabine, cavitati in acoperis etc.), instalarea si demontarea
boilerului este efectuata de catre utilizator sau pe cheltuiala sa.

Nota: tava de siguranta nu este inclusa in pachetul de livrare al boilerului.
8. RACORDAREA LA RETEAUA DE ALIMENTARE CU APA

Aparece se introduce in boiler prin intermediul unui prefiltru cu un nivel de tratare
a apei de cel putin 200 um. Montati supapa de reducere a presiunii (figura 1, punctul 5)
pe conducta de intrare a apei reci (figura 1, punctul 3) cu inelul albastru, efectuand 3,5-
4 rotatii. Asigurati etanseitatea racordului cu orice material de etansare (in, banda FUM
etc.).

In timpul functiondrii boilerului, este posibil s3 observati scurgeri de apa din tubul
de iesire al supapei de siguranta pentru eliberarea excesului de presiune, pentru a asigura
siguranta aparatului. Se recomanda conectarea unui tub de cauciuc sau de silicon cu
diametru adecvat la orificiul de scurgere pentru a evacua umiditatea.
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Racordarea la conducta de apa trebuie facutd asa cum se arata in figura 1, folosind
tevi de cupru, de plastic sau conducte sanitare flexibile speciale. Nu utilizati tevi flexi-
bile folosite. Se recomanda alimentarea cu apa a boilerului prin intermediul unui filtru
montat pe conducta de apa rece (nu este furnizat).

& Nu utilizati conducte flexibile de alimentare folosite. Nu operati boilerul
electric fara o supapa de siguranta sau cu o supapa fabricata de alti producatori.

Figura 1. Racordarea boilerului la reteaua de apa

Figura 1: 1 - Boiler, 2 — conducta de apa calda, 3 — conducta de apa rece, 4 — supapa
de drenaj (nu este inclus in pachetul de livrare), 5 — supapa de siguranta, 6 — tub scurgere
(nu este inclus in pachetul de livrare), 7 — conducta de alimentare, 8 — supapa de inchid-
ere la functionarea boilerului, 9 — conducta principala de apa rece, 10 — conducta prin-
cipala de apa calda, 11 — supapa de inchidere apa rece, 12 - supapa de inchidere apa
calda, 13 — Capac de protectie, 14 - Conducta de evacuare a supapei de siguranta, 15 -
Maner pentru deschiderea supapei de sigurantd, 16 -. Panou de control

Dupa conectarea boilerului, asigurati-va cd supapa de inchidere a apei reci este
deschisa si supapa de inchidere a apei calde (figura 1, punctul 8) este inchisa. Deschideti
robinetul de apa rece (figura 1, punctul 11), supapa de inchidere a apei calde (figura 1,
punctul 12) si robinetul de apa calda de la mixer pentru a permite aerului si iasd din
boiler. La umplerea finala a boilerului, apa va curge continuu din robinetul mixerului.
Daci boilerul este conectat in locuri unde nu exista alimentare cu apa, acesta trebuie
alimentat cu apa dintr-un rezervor auxiliar cu ajutorul unei pompe sau dintr-un rezervor
amplasat la cel putin 5 metri deasupra boilerului.
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Nota: Pentru a facilita intretinerea in timpul functionarii boilerului, este recomandat
sa instalati supapa de scurgere (figura 1, punctul 4) conform figurii 1 (in cazul modelelor
fara conducta de scurgere). (nu este inclus in pachetul de livrare).

Daci presiunea apei depaseste 0,8 MPa la intrarea de apa rece a boilerului, inaintea
supapei de siguranta (in directia fluxului), trebuie instalata o supapa de reducere a pre-
siunii corespunzitoare (nu este inclusi in pachetul de livrare) pentru a reduce presiunea.

9. CONECTAREA LA RETEAUA ELECTRICA

A Inainte de a conecta boilerul la reteaua electrica, asigurati-va ca parametrii
acestuia sunt in conformitate cu specificatiile tehnice ale aparatului.

ATENTIE! Asigurati-va ca boilerul este umplut cu apa inainte de a porni aparatul!

Incalzitorul de apa trebuie sa fie legat la pimant pentru o functionare siguri.
Boilerul este echipat cu un cablu de retea (optional), o prizd de alimentare (optional).
Priza de retea trebuie s aibd o conexiune impamantatd cu un fir de impamantare conec-
tat si trebuie sa fie amplasata intr-un loc protejat de umiditate sau sa indeplineasca cel
putin cerintele 1PX4.

10. FUNCTIONARE

Boilerul electric de apa (EWH) este pornit/oprit prin rotirea liniei indicatoare de pe
butonul de control, situat pe capacul de protectie al boilerului, in zona ,,OFF” (Fig. 1, p.
16). Temperatura apei din rezervorul interior este reglatd utilizind butonul de control
(Fig. 1, p. 16), in intervalul de valori de la ,,OFF” (valori minime) pana la ,,HIGH”
(valori maxime). Indicatorul luminos de control afiseazd modul de functionare al
boilerului - acesta lumineaza atunci cand apa este incalzita si se stinge atunci cand tem-
peratura setata este atinsa.

Fig. 2. Panou de control mecanic

Figura 2: 1 - Controlul temper turii (cresterea / scaderea temperaturii de incélzire),
2 - Controlul puterii (setarea puterii de incélzire).

Pornirea butonului de control al alimentarii din stdnga activeaza incalzirea la o
putere minima de 1000 de Wati, iar pornirea celui din dreapta activeaza Incalzirea la o
putere de 1500 de Wati. Pornirea simultand a ambelor butoane activeaza incélzirea la o
putere maxima de 2500 de Wati.
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11. INTRETINEREA

Elementul de incilzire este verificat in timpul intretinerii. In acelasi timp, se
indeparteaza acumularea ocazionald de calcar in partea de jos aboilerului. In cazul in
care exista calcar pe elementul de incalzire, acesta poate fi indepartat cu ajutorul unor
instrumente de decalcifiere sau mecanic. Se recomanda ca prima intretinere tehnica sa
fie efectuata de catre o firma specializatd dupad un an de la data conectarii si ca timpul
pentru intretinerea ulterioara sa fie stabilit in functie de intensitatea calcarului si a re-
ziduurilor. Aceastd masura va prelungi durata maxima de viaté a boilerului.

Prima inlocuire a anodului de magneziu ar trebui efectuata in termen de cel mult 12
luni de la instalarea boilerului. In cazul in care instalarea nu este indicati pe tichetul de
garantie stampilat de instalator, perioada se calculeaza de la data achizitiei. Intretinerea
periodica si inlocuirea anuala la timp a anodului de magneziu sunt esentiale pentru a
mentine garantia producitorului. inlocuirea anodului trebuie si fie insotita de indicatia
de pe tichetul de garantie, daca inlocuirea este efectuata de un agent de service, sau de
chitanta de cumparare anexata, daca inlocuirea este efectuata de cétre proprietar.

ATENTIE: Depunerea de calcar pe elementul de incilzire poate cauza
/ \  deteriorarea acestuia.

Nota: Deteriordrile cauzate de calcarul de pe elementul de incalzire nu sunt aco-
perite de garantie. Intretinerea regulata nu este acoperita de garantia producatorului si a
vanzatorului.

Intretinerea ar trebui sa includa urmatoarele:

*  Opriti boilerul;

*  Rdciti apa calda sau evacuati-o din boiler;

e Opriti Intrarea apei reci in boiler;

*  Desurubati supapa de suprapresiune sau deschideti supapa de golire;

*  Se monteaza un furtun de cauciuc la supapa de intrare sau de iesire a alimentarii
cu apa rece, iar celalalt capat se directioneaza cétre scurgere;

*  Deschideti robinetul de apa calda al mixerului si goliti apa din boiler prin fur-
tun;

+  Indepartati capacul de protectie, scoateti cablurile, desurubati si scoateti flansa
detasabila din carcasa;

* Daca este necesar, curatati elementul de incalzire de calcar si Indepartati re-
ziduurile din rezervor;

e Asamblati, umpleti boilerul cu apa si porniti aparatul.

Pentru modelele cu teava de scurgere, este suficient sa opriti debitul de apd rece in
boiler, sa desurubati dopul de scurgere al tevii de scurgere si sa deschideti robinetul de
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apa calda. Ca-sa fie golita apa, alimentarea cu apa rece in boiler poate fi deschisa pentru m
o perioada de timp pentru spélarea in continuare a rezervorului.

In cazul in care Intretinerea boilerului este efectuata de catre specialisti, pe cuponul
de service trebuie sd se plaseze un semn cu stampila specialistului care efectueaza
intretinerea.

12. POSIBILE DEFECTE SI SOLUTIONAREA LOR

Defectiunea Cauze posibile Solutionarea
Presiunea apei calde Supapa de siguranta de ad- Scoateti supapa si curatati-o in
din boiler a scazut. Presi- misie blocata apa

unea apei reci ramane la
acelasi nivel.

Durata de incalzire a Elementul de incilzire este | Indepartati flansa si curdtati ele-
crescut acoperit cu un strat de namol mentul de incélzire

Tensiune redusa a sursei de | Contactati furnizorul de energie

alimentare electrica
Declangarea Temperatura setatd este Setarea temperaturii minime de
frecventa a intre- aproape de limita incélzire a apei
rupatorului de caldura
Tubul termostatului este indepartati flansa detasabild a
infundat boilerului si curatati tubul cu grija
Cazanul functioneaza, Supapa (figura 1, punctul 8) | inchideti sau inlocuiti supapa (fig-
dar nu incdlzeste apa nu este inchisd sau nu ura 1, punctul 8).
functioneaza.

1) Verificati tensiunea la priza;

Boilerul care 1) Nu exista tensiune in reteaua| 2)  Contactati un centru de ser
functioneaza nu incélzeste electricd; vice calificat

apa. Nu exista iluminare | 2) Cablul de alimentare deteri-| 3) Deconectafi .alimen tarea cu

de fundal pentru indica- orat; L .

p X A o o o energie electrica, scoateti ca-

toarele luminoase. 3) Intrerupatorul de caldurd paculboilerutui al;ésati

este activat, dar nu este - > A

pornit butonul intrerupatorului de|

caldura pana cand auziti un
clic, repuneti capacul si
porniti aparatul.
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Dfectiunile mentionate mai sus nu sunt defecte ale boilerului si trebuie remediate
de catre consumator sau pe cheltuiala acestuia

In cazul in care nu reusiti sa rezolvati problemele folosind recomandarile de mai
sus sau daca apar alte probleme, va rugdm sa contactati centrul de service autorizat listat
in manualul de utilizare.

Figura 2. Diagrama aranjamentului comutatorului termic

13. TRANSPORTUL SI DEPOZITAREA BOILERELOR ELECTRICE

Boilerele sunt transportate si depozitate in conformitate cu pictogramele de pe
ambalaj:

—  protejeaza marfurile de umiditate

Fragile

— Intervalul de temperatura de depozitare recomandat +5° pana
la +40°

Depozitarea corecta in pozitie verticala

=] =

14. ELIMINAREA

In cazul in care sunt respectate regulile de instalare, functionare si intretinere a
boilerului, iar calitatea apei este conforma cu standardele actuale, producatorul specifica
o durata de viatd de 7 ani de la data achizitiei.

Toate componentele boilerului sunt fabricate din materiale care permit o eliminare
ecologicd, daca este cazul, in conformitate cu normele si reglementarile tarii.

Atunci cand eliminati boilerul, respectati legile si orientarile locale privind mediul
inconjurator.

Producatorul isi rezerva dreptul de a aduce modificari in proiectarea si specifi-
catiile boilerului fara notificare prealabila.
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15. GARANTIA PRODUCATORULUI
Producatorul garanteaza pentru boileru si pentru piese si subparti este de 2 ani,

Perioada de garantie incepe de la data achizitionarii boilerului. Daca nu exista o
stampila a magazinului care sa confirme data cumpararii sau daca a fost reparat, peri-
oada de garantie incepe cu data de fabricatie aaparatului indicata pe placuta de identifi-
care a corpului. Data de fabricatie este codificatd prin numarul de serie unic de pe placa
de identificare (autocolant) de pe partea superioard a corpului. Numdrul de serie al apa-
ratului este format din treisprezece cifre. A treia si a patra cifra indica anul de fabricatie,
a cincea si a sasea cifrd indica luna de fabricatie, iar a saptea si a opta cifra indica ziua
de fabricatie. In timpul perioadei de garantie, cererile de despagubire vor fi acceptate
daca acest manual este prezentat impreund cu stampila furnizorului si placuta de iden-
tificare de pe corpul boilerului.

Garantia se aplica numai la boiler. Raspunderea pentru respectarea principiilor de
instalare si conectare revine cumpdratorului (in cazul conectdrii proprii) sau instala-
torului care efectueaza conectarea.

A Prima inlocuire a anodului de magneziu se efectueaza in termen de cel mult 12
luni de la instalarea boilerului. in cazul in care tichetul de garantie cu stampila instala-
torului nu mentioneaza instalarea, perioada se calculeaza de la data achizitiei. Intreti-
nerea periodica regulatd si inlocuirea anuala la timp a anodului de magneziu sunt esen-
tiale pentru a mentine garantia producitorului. Inlocuirea anodului trebuie sa fie mar-
cata pe talonul de garantie daca inlocuirea este efectuatd de un centru de service sau,
daca inlocuirea este efectuatd de proprietar, trebuie sa fie insotitd de o chitanta de
vanzare.

Producétorul nu este raspunzator pentru nicio defectiune care rezultd din nerespec-
tarea principiilor de instalare, functionare si intretinere a boilerului, astfel cum sunt
prezentate in prezentul document, inclusiv in cazurile in care astfel de defectiuni se da-
toreaza parametrilor inadecvati ai retelei (de electricitate si de apd) in care este exploatat
boilerul sau interventiei unor terte parti. Garantia producatorului nu acopera reclamatiile
legate de aspectul boilerului.
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16. A INFORMATII DESPRE PRODUCATOR
Producitor:
AnHui Weber New Energy Water Heating System Equipments Co., Ltd.

No. 500 YinHuangXi Road, Ma'anshan economic and Technological Development
Zone, Anhui, China

Toate modelele sunt certificate si sunt conforme cu cerintele Directivelor europene
2014/30/UE, 2014/35/UE and 2011/65/EU (RoHS).

C€

Importator din Romania:

Importator exclusiv THERMEX Rominia: Falcon Tech Incalzire Srl Adressa: Miercu-
rea Ciuc Str. Harghita nr.92 Tel.:

Tel: 0770 942 081 Web: www.incalzirerom.ro
E-mail: info@incalzirerom.ro

Nu putem fi trasi la raspundere pentru erori datorate tiparirii sau dactilografierii. Ilus-
tratiile si imaginile sunt doar cu titlu informativ. Importatorul isi rezerva dreptul de a
modifica continutul.

Este distribuitor exclusiv in Romania si indeplineste obligatiile de garantie:
Numele companiei: Falcon Tech Incalzire Srl.

Adresa: Miercurea Ciuc Str. Harghita nr.92

E-mail: info@incalzirerom.ro

Web: www.incalzirerom.ro

(D)

FALCON TECH
INCALZIRE
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Am primit produsul nedeteriorat, nu am reclamatii in legatura cu el. Am citit si am
inteles regulile de functionare si conditiile de garantie.

Semnatura clientulUi.....................
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PRE PRVE UPOTREBE VASEG ELEKTRICNOG BOJERA,
A PAZLjIVO PROCITAJTE OVO UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU

POSTOVANI KUPCE!
Hvala Vam sto ste kupili THERMEX elektricni bojler.

Bojleri THERMEX su dizajnirani i proizvedeni u strogom skladu sa domac¢im 1
medunarodnim standardima koji garantuju pouzdanost i sigurnost rada.

Ovo uputstvo se odnosi na THERMEX modele Harmoni . Pun naziv modela vaseg
bojlera je naveden u odeljku ,, Garancija proizvodaca “ (pododeljak ,,Napomena o
prodaji*) i na plocici na kucistu bojlera.

1. PRIMENA

Elektri¢ni bojler je dizajniran za snabdevanje toplom vodom za kuéne i indus-trijske
objekte koji imaju pritisak u liniji za dovod hladne vode ne manji od 0,05 MPa i ne veci
od 0,8 MPa.

Bojler treba da radi u zatvorenom i zagrejanim prostorijama i nije namenjen da
funkcionise kap protoc¢ni bojler.

2. STANDARDNA OPREMA

Bojler -1 kom.
Sigurnosni ventil tipa GP -1 kom.
Uputstvo za upotrebu -1 kom.
Instalacioni komplet - 1 set

Pakovanje -1 kom.

3. GLAVNE TEHNICKE KARAKTERISTIKE
Napajanje treba da bude u opsegu od 220-240 V. Frekvencija mreze za napajanje
50/60 Hz + 1%. Zapremina unutraS$njeg rezervoara i snaga grejnog elementa su

navedeni na plocici. Pre¢nik navoja u cevima za dovod i izlaz vode - G1/2".

Proizvodac zadrzava pravo izmene dizajna, kompletnog seta i specifikacija grejaca
bez prethodne najave.
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Tabela 1
Prose¢no vreme
Model Kod |zagrevanja AT =45°C Montaza
na 2,5 kV
Harmoniia 30 111396 0 h 40 min. \vertikalno / horizontalno
Harmonija 50 111397 1 h 06 min. \vertikalno / horizontalno
Harmoniia 80 111398 1 h 46 min. \vertikalno / horizontalno
Harmoniia 100 111399 2 h 13 min. \vertikalno / horizontalno

4. OPIS | NACIN RADA

Spoljno kuéiste bojlera je napravljeno od ¢elika. Unutras$nji rezervoari imaju pose-
ban bio-staklo-porculanski premaz koji pouzdano $titi unutrasnju povr$inu od hemijske
korozije. Prostor izmedu spoljasnjeg kucista i unutrasnjeg rezervoara ispunjen je poli-
uretanskom penom - modernom, ekoloski ¢istom toplotnom izolacijom, koja ima
najbolje karakteristike ustede toplote. Modeli Harmoni imaju dvaprikljucka: za ulaz
hladne vode (slika 1, str. 3) sa plavim prstenom i za izlaz tople vode (slika 1, str. 2) —
sa crvenim prstenom. Komandno dugme, u svim modelima, nalazi se na donjoj strani
bojlera. (SI. 1, str. 16).

Grejaé, termostat i senzori termalnog prekidaca su montirani na prirubnici koja se
moze ukloniti. Grejaé sluzi za zagrevanje vode, a termostat pruza moguénost regulacije
temperature grejanja do +75°C. Svi modeli se kontroliu elektronskim upravlja¢kim
panelom. Elektronika automatski odrZava temperaturu vode na nivou koji je odredio
korisnik. Za zastitu od pregrevanja bojlera koristi se termostat, koji iskljucuje grejac iz
napajanja kada temperatura vode prede 95°C. (slika 3).

Sigurnosni ventil (SL. 1, str. 5) radi kao nepovratni ventil, obezbedujuéi zastitu od
ulaska vode iz bojlera u kanalizaciju u slucaju pada pritiska i u slucaju porasta pritiska
u rezervoaru na visoko zagrevanje vode, kao i funkcije sigurnosnog ventila, oslobadanja
nadpritiska u rezervoaru pri visokom zagrevanju vode. Tokom rada bojlera voda moze
da iscuri iz izduvne cevi sigurnosnog ventila kako bi se smanjio prekomerni pritisak,
koji je napravljen u svrhu bezbednosti bojlera. Ova izlazna cev treba da ostane otvorena
za atmosferu i da se postavlja stalno dole.

Odvod vode iz izduvne cevi sigurnosnog ventila u odvod treba obezbediti
ugradnjom odgovarajuce drenaze.

Potrebno je redovno (najmanje jednom mese¢no) ispustati malu koli¢inu vode kroz
izduvnu cev sigurnosnog ventila u odvod da bi se uklonile naslage kamenca i ispitala
radna funkcionalnost ventila. Ruc¢ka (slika 1, str. 15) je namenjena za otvaranje ventila.
Potrebno je kontrolisati pri radu bojlera da ova rucka bude u polozaju zatvaranja is-
pustanja vode iz rezervoara.
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5. MERE SIGURNOSTI

Elektri¢na sigurnost i zastita od korozije bojlera su zagarantovane samo ako postoji
efikasno uzemljenje u skladu sa vaze¢im pravilima i propisima za elektri¢nu instalaciju.

Vodovodne cevi i fitinzi moraju biti zadovoljavajuceg kvaliteta i u skladu sa
vaze¢im pravilima i propisima za vodovodne instalacije.

Prilikom instaliranja i rada bojlera nije dozvoljeno sledece:

Stavljanje pod napon ako bojler nije napunjen vodom.

Uklanjanje zastitnog poklopca kada je napajanje uklju¢eno.

Koristiti bojler bez uzemljenja ili koristite vodovodne cevi kao uzemljenje.
Prikljucenje bojlera na vodovod sa pritiskom ve¢im od 0,8 MPa.
Prikljucenje bojlera na dovod vode bez sigurnosnog ventila.

Ispustanje vode iz bojlera dok je bojler ukljucen.

Da koristite rezervne delove koje nije preporucio proizvodac.

Da koristite vodu iz bojlera za kuvanje.

Koristiti vodu koja sadrzi necistoce (pesak, sitno kamenje), §to moze dovesti

do kvara bojlera i sigurnosnog ventila.

Izmeniti dizajn i instalacione dimenzije nosaca bojlera.

Temperatura okoline treba da bude u opsegu od 5°C do 40°C. U slu¢aju niskih tem-
perature voda u bojleru moze smrznuti i dovesti do kvara $to automatski znac¢i gubitak
garancije.

PAZNJA!Treba obratiti paZnju na decu kako se ne bi igrala sa bojlerom.
Bojler nije namenjen za upotrebu od strane osoba (uklju¢ujuéi decu) sa
ograni¢enim fizickim, senzornim ili mentalnim sposobnostima, ili od
strane osoba koje ne znaju da koriste bojler, osim u slu¢ajevima kada se
to desava pod nadzorom ili uputstvima lica odgovornih za bezbednost
bojlera.

Tokom rada bojlera, potrebno je redovno proveravati ispravnost (odsustvo kapanja,
mirisa paljevine, varnica na Zicama, itd.). U slu¢aju duZih prekida u radu, kvarova u
vodosnabdevanju, bojler mora biti isklju¢en i ventil za dovod hladne vode mora biti
zatvoren.
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6. INSTALACIJA | PRIKLJUCIVANJE

Sve instalacijske, vodovodne i elektro radove mogu obaviti samo stru¢na lica.
7. 1ZBOR LOKACIJA | UGRADNJA

Sve instalacijske, vodovodne i elektro radove mogu obaviti samo struc¢na lica.
Instalacija bojlera vrsi se u skladu sa oznakom na kudistu.

Preporucuje se postavljanje bojlera sto je moguce blize mestu tople vode kako bi se
smanjili gubici toplote u cevima.

Prilikom izbora mesta ugradnje treba uzeti u obzir ukupnu tezinu bojlera napunjene
vodom. Shodno tome treba ojacati zidove i pod sa malom nosivoséu. Prilikom busenja
(pravljenja) rupa u zidu razmotrite kablove, kanale i cevi u zidu.

Bojler se kaci na postavljene kuke. Kuke koje se montiraju na zid treba da iskljuce
spontano pomeranje bojlera nosac¢a duz njih.

Proizvodaé ne snosi odgovornost za pad bojlera usled nepravilnog postavljanja an-
kera i njihovog izbora.

U cilju odrzavanja za skidanje poklopca kucista je potrebno barem 30 cm prostora
do najblize prepreke.

Da bi se sprecilo osteéenje imovine korisnika i/ili tre¢ih lica u sluéaju neis-
/1N pravnog sistema tople vode, bojler mora biti opremljen hidroizolacijom i
LB\

drenazom, a predmeti se nikada ne smeju postavljati ispod uredaja. Ako
se bojler ne postavi ha bezbedno mesto potrebno je postaviti zastitnu plo¢u
(nije deo opreme).

U slucaju postavljanja bojlera na tesko dostupnim mestima (mezaninski podovi,
nise, plafonske supljine i sl.) radi obavljanja odrzavanja i garantnog servisa, montazu i
demontazu bojlera vrsi korisnik sam ili za svoje potrebe trece lice, na trosak korisnika.

Napomena: sigurnosna posuda nije uklju¢ena u obim isporuke bojlera.
8. PRIKLJUCIVANJE NA VODOVODNU MREZU
Hladna voda se mora snabdevati pomocu predfiltera sa nivoom tretmana vode od
najmanje 200 um.

Ugradite ventil za smanjenje pritiska (sl. 1, str. 5) na ulazu hladne vode (slika 1, str.
3) sa plavim prstenom, sa 3,5-4 okreta, obezbeduju¢i nepropusnost spoja sa bilo kojim
zaptivnim materijalom (lan, FUM. traka itd.).

Tokom rada bojlera mozete primetiti curenje vode iz izlazne cevi sigurnosnog
ventila zbog prevelikog otpustanja pritiska kako biste osigurali sigurnost bojlera.
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Preporucuje se da se na drenazni otvor poveze gumena ili silikonska cev
odgovarajuceg precnika radi uklanjanja vlage.

Priklju¢ak na vodovodnu liniju vrsi se u skladu sa sl. 1 pomoc¢u bakarnih, plasti¢nih
cevi ili specijalnih fleksibilnih sanitarnih cevi. Nemojte koristiti koris¢ene cevi. Pre-
porucljivo je prikljucenje bojlera na hladnu vodu izvesti tako da se na dovod ugradi
filter necistoc¢a (nije u paketu).

Nemojte Koristiti kori§¢ene fleksibilne dovodne cevi. Nemojte koristiti bo-
jler bez sigurnosnog ventila ili sa ventilom drugih proizvodaca.

Slika 1. Bojler dijagram prikljucka na vodovod

Slika 1 : 1 — bojler, 2 — cev za toplu vodu, 3 — cev za hladnu vodu, 4 — odvodni
ventil (nije u obimu isporuke), 5 — sigurnosni ventil, 6 — odvod (nije u obimu isporuke),
7 — dovodna cev, 8 — zaporni ventil pri radu bojlera, 9 — magistralna voda za hladnu
vodu, 10 — cev za toplu vodu, 11 — zaporni ventil za hladnu vodu, 12 — zaporni ventil za
toplu vodu, 13 — zastitni poklopac, 14 — izduvna cev sigurnosnog ventila, 15 — rucka za
otvaranje ventila za smanjenje pritiska, 16 — komandna tabla.

Nakon povezivanja bojlera proverite da li je ventil za zatvaranje hladne vode otvo-
ren, a ventil za zatvaranje tople vode (SI. 1, str. 8) zatvoren. Otvorite slavinu za hladnu
vodu u bojler (SI. 1, str. 11), izlazni ventil tople vode (SI. 1, str. 12) i slavinu za toplu
vodu na slavini da biste obezbedili odliv vazduha iz bojlera. Prilikom kona¢nog pun-
jenja bojlera, voda ¢e neprekidno teci iz slavine za meSanje. Prilikom prikljucenja bo-
jlera na mestima koja nisu obezbedena vodom, dozvoljeno je snabdevanje vodom u iz
pomocnog rezervoara pomoc¢u pumpne stanice, ili iz rezervoara postavljenog na visini
ne manjoj od 5 metara iznad vrha bojlera.
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Napomena: radi lakSeg odrzavanja tokom rada bojlera preporucuje se ugradnja od-
vodnog ventila (slika 1, str. 4) u skladu sa slikom 1 (za modele koji nisu opremljeni
drenaznom cevi (nije u obimu isporuke)).

Ako pritisak vode prelazi 0,8 MPa, na ulazu hladne vode, ispred sigurnosnog ven-
tila (u smeru protoka vode), mora se instalirati odgovarajuci ventil za redukciju pritiska
(nije u obimu isporuke) za smanjenje pritiska vode na standard.

9. PRIKLJUCENJE NA ELEKTRICNU MREZU

Pre prikljuc¢ivanja bojlera na elektricnu mrezu, proverite da li njegovi parametri od-
govaraju tehni¢kim specifikacijama bojlera.

PAZNjA! Pre uklju¢ivanja struje proverite da li je bojler napunjen vodom!

Bojler mora biti uzemljen da bi se obezbedio siguran rad. Bojler je opremljen sta-
cionarnim kablom za napajanje (opcija) sa Europlug-om (opcija). Uti¢nica treba da ima
prikljuc¢ak za uzemljenje sa prikljucenim Zicom za uzemljenje i da se nalazi u prostoru
zaSticenom od vlage, ili da ispunjava zahteve najmanje 1RX4.

10. RAD UREDAJA

Bojler se ukljucuje/iskljucuje okretanjem indikatorske linije na kontrolnom dug-
metu koje se nalazi na zastithnom poklopcu bojlera (SI. 1, str. 16) u zonu
,ISKLjJUCENO*. Temperatura vode u unutrasnjem rezervoaru se podesava pomocu
kontrolnog dugmeta (slika 1, str. 16) u opsegu vrednosti od "OFF" (minimalne vred-
nosti) do "HIGH" (maksimalne vrednosti). Kontrolna lampica prikazuje rezim rada
bojlera - svetli kada se voda zagreje i gasi se kada se postigne podesena temperatura.

Slika 2. Mehanicka kontrolna tabla

Slika 2: 1 — Kontrola temperature (povecanje/ smanjenje temperature grejanja), 2
— Kontrola snage (podeSavanje snage grejanja).

Uklju¢ivanjem levog dugmeta za kontrolu snage aktivira se grejanje na minimalnoj
snazi od 1000 W, uklju¢ivanjem desnog — snaga grejanja od 1500 W, istovremeno
ukljucivanje oba dugmeta aktivira grejanje na maksimalnu snagu od 2500 W.
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11. TEHNICKO ODRZAVANjE

Prilikom obavljanja odrzavanja proverava se kamenac na grejacu . Istovremeno se
uklanja ostatak koji se moze nakupiti na dnu bojlera. Ako postoji kamenac na grejacu,
moze se ukloniti pomocu sredstava za uklanjanje kamenca ili mehanicki. Preporucuje
se da se prvo tehnicko odrzavanje odrzi nakon godinu dana od trenutka prikljucenja od
strane strucnjaka specijalizovane organizacije i da se u zavisnosti od intenziteta ka-
menca 1 ostatka odreduju intervali naknadnog odrzavanja. Ova radnja ¢e produZiti
maksimalni radni vek bojlera.

Prva zamena magnezijumske anode ¢e se izvrsiti najkasnije 12 meseci od datuma
ugradnje bojlera. U slu¢aju da nema oznake ugradnje u garantnom listu sa pe¢atom in-
stalatera , rok se racuna od dana kupovine. Redovno periodi¢no odrzavanje i godiSnja
zamena magnezijumske anode na vreme je imperativ za odrzavanje garancije pro-
izvodaca. Zamena anode mora biti praéena oznakom u garantnom listu u slu¢aju zamene
od strane servisne organizacije, ili prilozenim racunom o prodaji u slu¢aju zamene od
strane vlasnika.

PAZNjA: akumulacija kamenca na grejaéu moZe prouzrokovati njegovu
L=N Stetu.

Napomena: Osteéenja na grejacu usled stvaranja kamenca ne podlezu garanciji.
Redovno odrZavanje nije uklju¢eno u garanciju proizvodaca i prodavca.

Tokom odrzavanja potrebno je uraditi sledece:

+  Iskljucite napajanje bojlera;

«  Toplu vodu ohladite ili je ispustite kroz slavinu;

«  Prekid dovoda hladne vode u bojler;

«  Odvrnite ispusni ventil ili otvorite odvodni ventil;

»  Staviti gumeno crevo na dovod ili ispusni ventil za dovod hladne
vode, a drugi kraj staviti u odvod,;

e Otvorite toplu vodu na slavini i ispustite vodu iz bojlera kroz crevo;

»  Uklonite zastitni poklopac, odvojite Zice, odvrnite i uklonite iz kucista
uklonjivu prirubnicu;

+  Ocdistite ako je potrebno greja¢ od kamenca i uklonite ostatke iz rezer-
voarg;

+  Sastavite, napunite napunite vodom i ukljucite.

Kod modela sa odvodnom cevi, dovoljno je da se prekine dotok hladne vode u
bojler, odvrne drenazni stub na odvodnoj cevi i otvori slavina za toplu vodu. Kada se
voda ispusti, mozete na neko vreme otvoriti dovod hladne vode radi dodatnog pranja
rezervoara.

Ako odrzavanje bojlera obavljaju specijalizovane firme, na radnom profilu mora se
staviti oznaka sa pecatom firme koja obavlja odrzavanje.
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12. MOGUCE GRESKE I NJIHOVO OTKLANJANJE .

Tehnicka greska

Moguéi uzrok

Resenje

Pritisak tople vode
iz bojlera je slab. Priti-
sak hladne vode ostaje
na istom nivou.

Zacepljen ulazni
sigurnosni ventil

Uklonite ventil 1 o€istite ga
u vodi

Grejac je prekriven
slo-jem kamenca

Uklonite prirubnicu i o€istite
grejac

Vreme grejanja je
povecano

Neodgovarajuce
snabdevanje strujom

Kontaktirajte strucno lice

Cesto iskljuivanje

Podesena tempera-
tura je blizu granice

Podesite nizu vrednost tem-
perature zagrevanja vode

termickog prekidaca

Cev termostata je
prekrivena kamencom

Izvadite uklonjivu prirub-
nicu i nezno odistite cev od ka-
menca

Bojler radi, ali ne
zagreva vodu

Ventil (slika 1, str. 8)
nije zatvoren ili neispra-
van

Zatvorite ili zamenite ventil
(slika 1, str. 8)

Bojler ne zagreva
vodu. Nema pozadinskog
osvet-ljenja indikatorskih

lampi.

1) nema napona u
elektri¢noj mrezi;
2) Ostecen kabl za na-

pajanje;
3) Termalni pre-
kidac je aktiviran i nije
ukljucen.

1) Proverite napon na el-
ektri¢noj uti¢nici;

2) Obratite se kvalifikovanom

servisnom centru;

3) Iskljucite iz napajanja,

uklonite zastitni poklopac,
pritisnite dugme na termalnom
prekidacu dok ne cujete klik, in-
stalirajte poklopac i ukljucite na-
pajanje.

Ove nisu greske bojlera tako da njihovo otklanjaspada na trosak korisnika.

Ako gore navedene preporuke ne rese probleme ili ako se pojave drugi problemi,
kontaktirajte ovlasceni servisni centar naveden u korisnickom priru¢niku.

43



N S S

@\1‘ \\":
| = ? @:
S » ¢
\h\ | a b

Slika 2. Sema rasporeda termickih prekidaca

13. TRANSPORT I SKLADISTENJE ELEKTRICNIH BOJLERA

Transport i skladistenje elektri¢nih bojlera vrsiti u skladu sa oznakama manipu-
lacije na ambalazi:

— krhko, delikatno rukovanje

T — potrebno je zastititi robu od vlage
- preporuceni temperaturni opseg skladistenja od +5° do +40° S

Y
1',
I

— ispravan vertikalni poloZaj tereta;

14. ODLAGANjE

U skladu sa pravilima ugradnje, rada i odrzavanja bojlera i kada je kvalitet vode u
skladu sa vaze¢im standardom, proizvodac postavlja vek trajanja od 9 godina od datuma
kupovine.

Svi delovi bojlera su napravljeni od materijala koji omogucavaju, gde je to pri-
kladno, ekoloski prihvatljivo odlaganje koje se mora izvrsiti u skladu sa pravilima i
propisima zemlje u kojoj se bojler koristi.

Prilikom odlaganja bojlera postujte lokalne zakone o zastiti Zivotne sredine i smer-
nice.

Proizvodac zadrzava pravo izmene dizajna i specifikacija grejaca bez prethodne
najave.

15. GARANCIJA PROIZVOPACA

Proizvoda¢ postavlja 2 godine garancije za bojler, a garantni rok za delove i
komponente je sledeci:

— zarezervoar sa vodom (unutrasnji rezervoar) — 5 godina;
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— za ostale komponente (grejni element, termostat, indikatorske lampice,
zaptivke, indikator temperature, ventil za smanjenje pritiska) - 2 godine.

Garantni rok pocinje datumom prodaje elektricnog bojlera, koji se vidi na racunu.
Ako nema ili je ispravljen datum prodaje i pecat prodavnice, garantni rok se ra¢una od
datuma proizvodnje bojlera. Reklamacije u garantnom roku se prihvataju samo uz
predocenje garantnog lista sa oznakama prodavca i identifikacione plocice na kudistu
bojlera. Datum pustanja u promet bojlera je kodiran jedinstvenim serijskim brojem, koji
se nalazi na identifikacionoj plocici na kuéistu. Serijski broj se sastoji od trinaest cifara.
Treca i Cetvrta cifra serijskog broja su godina proizvodnje, peta i Sesta cifra - mesec
izdavanja, sedma i osma cifra - dan izdavanja bojlera. Reklamacije u garanthom roku
se prihvataju samo uz predoCenje garantnog lista sa oznakama prodavca i
identifikacione plocice na kucistu bojlera.

Garancija se odnosi samo na bojler. Odgovornost za postovanje principa ugradnje
i prikljucenja snosi kupac (u slucaju sopstvenog prikljucenja) ili instalater koji vrsi
prikljucenje.

Prva zamena magnezijumske anode ¢e se izvrsiti najkasnije 12 meseci od datuma
ugradnje. U slu¢aju da nema oznake ugradnje u garantnom listu sa peCatom instalatera,
rok se racuna od dana kupovine. Redovno periodi¢no odrzavanje i godi$nja zamena
magnezijumske anode na vreme je imperativ za odrzavanje garancije proizvodaca.
Zamena anode mora biti prac¢ena oznakom u garantnom listu u slu¢aju zamene od strane
servisne organizacije, ili prilozenim raCunom o prodaji u slu¢aju zamene od strane
vlasnika.

Proizvoda¢ ne snosi odgovornost za kvarove zbog krSenja ovde navedenih
principa ugradnje, rada i odrzavanja, ukljucujudi i slucajeve kada su ovi kvarovi nastali
zbog neispravnih parametara mreze (struja i voda), gde bojler radi, a zbog intervencije
treCeg lica. Garancija proizvodaca ne pokriva reklamacije za izgled bojlera.

16. PODACI O PROIZVODPACU

Proizvodac:
AnHui Weber New Energy Water Heating System Equipments Co., Ltd.

No. 500 YinHuangXi Road, Ma'anshan economic and Technological Development
Zone, Anhui, China

Svi modeli su sertifikovani i uskladeni su sa zahtevima evropskih direktiva:
2014/35/EU, 2014/30/EU i 2011/65/EU (RoHS).

C€
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Uvoznik za Srbiju:
Ekskluzivni distributer THERMEX marke za Srbiju:

ELEKTROGREJANIJE d.o0.0..Sediste: 25230 Kula, Ise Sekickog BB, Tel.: 069/146-27-
69 Web: www.elektrogrejanje.rs

E-mail: info@biokopri.hu

Ne snosimo odgovornost za Stamparske gresSke. Slike su informativnog karaktera.
Uvoznik zadrzava pravo promene sadrZaja.

Ekskluzivni distributer u Srbiji i ispunjava¢ garantne obaveze:
Naziv: ELEKTROGREJANJE d.o.0.

Sediste: SRB-25230 Kula, Ise Sekickog BB.

PIB: 111421521

Kontakt: info@elektrogrejanje.rs

Web: www.elektrogrejanje.rs

elektro
grejanje

IDENTIFIKACIJA PROIZVODA

M.P:

Proizvod pripremljen; nemam primedbi na izgled proizvoda.

Dobio sam uputstva za upotrebu. Procitao, razumeo i prihvatio pravila o upotrebi i gar-
antne uslove.

Potpis kupca
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WARRANTY CERTIFICATE 1/JOTALLASI JEGY 1/
CERTIFICAT DE GARANTIE 1/ GARANTNI LIST 1

Model / Modell / Model / Model

Serial No. / Sorozatszam / Numir de
serie / Serijski br.

Dealer's seal / A for-
galmazod bélyegzdje

Date of sale / Az értékesités idpontja
/ Data véanzirii / Datum prodaje

/ Sigiliul comerci-
antului / Pecat
prodavca

Dealer / Forgalmazé / Comerciant /
Prodavac

To be filled by the dealer / A keresked® tolti ki / A se completa de catre Comerciant / Popunjava prodavac

@ thermex

WARRANTY CERTIFICATE 2/ JOTALLASI JEGY 2/
CERTIFICAT DE GARANTIE 2/ GARANTNI LIST 2

Model / Modell / Model / Model

Serial No. / Sorozatszam / Numir de
serie / Serijski br.

Dealer's seal / A for-
galmazd bélyegzdje

Date of sale / Az értékesités idpontja
/ Data véanzirii / Datum prodaje

/ Sigiliul comerci-
antului / Pecat
prodavca

Dealer / Forgalmazé / Comerciant /
Prodavac

To be filled by the dealer / A keresked® tolti ki / A se completa de catre Comerciant / Popunjava prodavac
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Date of acceptance / Az atvétel
idépontja / Data acceptarii / Datum
preuzimanja

Issue date / Kiallitas idépontja / Data
emiterii / Datum izdavanja

Defect / Hiba / Defect / Kvar

Executed work / Elvégzett munka /
Lucriri  executate /  IzvrSene
popravke

Expert (full name) / Szakember (tel-
jes név) / Expert (nume si prenume) /
Struéno lice (ime i prezime)

Stamp of service
center / A
szervizkdzpont bé-
lyegzdje /
Stampila centrului
de service / Pecat
servisnog centra

Filled in by service center / A szervizkdzpont tolti ki / Completat de centrul de service / Popunjava servisni centar

Date of acceptance / Az atvétel
idépontja / Data acceptirii / Datum
preuzimanja

Issue date / Kiallitas idépontja / Data
emiterii / Datum izdavanja

Defect / Hiba / Defect / Kvar

Executed work / Elvégzett munka /
Lucriri  executate /  IzvrSene
popravke

Expert (full name) / Szakember (tel-
jes név) / Expert (nume si prenume) /
Struéno lice (ime i prezime)

Stamp of service
center / A
szervizkdzpont bé-
lyegzbje /
Stampila centrului
de service / Pecat
servisnog centra

Filled in by service center / A szervizk6zpont tolti ki / Completat de centrul de service / Popunjava servisni centar
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WARRANTY CERTIFICATE 3/ JOTALLASI JEGY 3/
CERTIFICAT DE GARANTIE 3/ GARANTNI LIST 3

Model / Modell / Model / Model

Serial No. / Sorozatszam / Numir de
serie / Serijski br.

Dealer's seal / A for-
galmazod bélyegzdje

Date of sale / Az értékesités idpontja
/ Data véanzirii / Datum prodaje

/ Sigiliul comerci-
antului / Pecat
prodavca

Dealer / Forgalmazé / Comerciant /
Prodavac

To be filled by the dealer / A keresked® tolti ki / A se completa de catre Comerciant / Popunjava prodavac

@ thermex

WARRANTY CERTIFICATE 4 / JOTALLASI JEGY 4 /
CERTIFICAT DE GARANTIE 4/ GARANTNI LIST 4

Model / Modell / Model / Model

Serial No. / Sorozatszam / Numir de
serie / Serijski br.

Dealer's seal / A for-
galmazd bélyegzdje

Date of sale / Az értékesités idpontja
/ Data véanzirii / Datum prodaje

/ Sigiliul comerci-
antului / Pecat
prodavca

Dealer / Forgalmazé / Comerciant /
Prodavac

To be filled by the dealer / A keresked® tolti ki / A se completa de catre Comerciant / Popunjava prodavac
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Date of acceptance / Az atvétel
idépontja / Data acceptarii / Datum
preuzimanja

Issue date / Kiallitas idépontja / Data
emiterii / Datum izdavanja

Defect / Hiba / Defect / Kvar

Executed work / Elvégzett munka /
Lucriri  executate /  IzvrSene
popravke

Expert (full name) / Szakember (tel-
jes név) / Expert (nume si prenume) /
Struéno lice (ime i prezime)

Stamp of service
center / A
szervizkdzpont bé-
lyegzdje /
Stampila centrului
de service / Pecat
servisnog centra

Filled in by service center / A szervizkdzpont tolti ki / Completat de centrul de service / Popunjava servisni centar

Date of acceptance / Az atvétel
idépontja / Data acceptirii / Datum
preuzimanja

Issue date / Kiallitas idépontja / Data
emiterii / Datum izdavanja

Defect / Hiba / Defect / Kvar

Executed work / Elvégzett munka /
Lucriri  executate /  IzvrSene
popravke

Expert (full name) / Szakember (tel-
jes név) / Expert (nume si prenume) /
Struéno lice (ime i prezime)

Stamp of service
center / A
szervizkdzpont bé-
lyegzbje /
Stampila centrului
de service / Pecat
servisnog centra

Filled in by service center / A szervizk6zpont tolti ki / Completat de centrul de service / Popunjava servisni centar
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